to EUR 276 million in 2024 according to IFRS Accounting

Standards and is adjusted upwards by EUR 16 million in

relation to gas flow capacities and downward by EUR 50

million in relation to gas storages and reclassification

of amortisations, bringing the adjusted gross profit to

EUR 243 million.

Reported EBT is EUR 202 million according to IFRS Ac-

counting Standards and adjusted by the EUR 16 million

flow capacities upward adjustment and EUR 42 million

gas storage downward adjustment, the adjusted EBT is

EUR 176 million.

Adjusted equity is reported equity according to IFRS Ac-

counting Standards adjusted for the accumulated after-

tax income statement effect of the gas flow capacity

and gas storage adjustment specified in the table

above. With reported equity of EUR 2,186 million in 2024

according to IFRS Accounting Standards, an accumu-

lated gas flow capacity and gas storage adjustment of

EUR 39 million minus 22% tax, the adjustment amounts

to EUR 31 million and an adjusted equity of EUR 2,155

million.

REPORTED FIGURES VS. ADJUSTED PERFORMANCE MEASURES

2024

EURm

As

reported

Reclas-

sification

Gas

storage

Gas flow

capacities Adjusted

Gross profit 276.2 -7.7 -42.0 16.0 242.5

Other operating

income 7.8 7.8

External expenses -26.9 -26.9

Staff costs -81.3 -81.3

Amortisations -13.1 7.7 -5.4

EBIT 162.7 0.0 -42.0 16.0 136.7

Net financials 39.4 39.4

EBT 202.1 0.0 -42.0 16.0 176.1

2023

EURm

As

reported

Reclas-

sification

Gas

storage

Gas flow

capacities Adjusted

Gross profit 410.1 -8.3 -194.1 100.0 307.7

Other operating

income 0.1 0.1

External expenses -13.0 -13.0

Staff costs -62.4 -62.4

Amortisations -12.0 8.3 -3.7

EBIT 322.8 0.0 -194.1 100.0 228.7

Net financials 130.4 130.4

EBT 453.2 0.0 -194.1 100.0 359.1

Annual Report 2024   STATUTORY REPORTING ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   6

STATUTORY REPORTING ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
Danske Commodities’ commitment to ethical standards

and corporate social responsibility is a focus area in the
Group’s activities.

Danske Commodities conducts its business consistently

with the Corporate Social Responsibility Directive and

supports the Paris Agreement and a net-zero future. Fo-

cusing particularly on advancing the Sustainable Devel-

opment Goal (SDG) 7, Danske Commodities’ business

model is guided by the energy transition, and the Group